

HARD COPY

RECEIVED

JUL 10 2017

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-17253**

In the Matter of

**JAMES A. WINKELMANN, SR.,
and BLUE OCEAN PORTFOLIOS,
LLC,**

Respondents.

**THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Benjamin J. Hanauer
David F. Benson
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
175 West Jackson Blvd, Suite 1450
Chicago, IL 60604
Phone: 312-353-8642
Fax: 312-353-7398

Counsel for the Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. WINKELMANN FAILED TO DISCLOSE CONFLICTS AND VIOLATED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTIES WHEN OFFERING ROYALTY UNITS TO CLIENTS3

 A. Winkelmann’s Extensive Securities Background and Understanding of His Fiduciary Obligations.....3

 B. Winkelmann Touted His Fiduciary Obligations.....5

 C. The Royalty Unit Payment Structure Was Conflict-Ridden 7

 D. Winkelmann Targeted His Clients as Investors and Did So to Repeatedly Raise his Compensation 10

 E. Respondents Violated the Antifraud Provisions..... 12

 1. The Advisers Act Mandates Disclosure of Conflicts to Advisory Clients 12

 2. Winkelmann Acted With Scierter 14

 3. Section 206 Applies to Winkelmann’s Offer of Royalty Units to Clients..... 16

III. WINKELMANN’S RELIANCE DEFENSE FAILS 19

 A. Legal Standards20

 B. Winkelmann Neither Sought Nor Received Advice that BOP’s Failure to Disclose Conflicts was Permissible21

 C. Winkelmann Concealed Key Information from Greensfelder.....27

IV. THE SANCTIONS IMPOSED BY THE ALJ ARE WELL JUSTIFIED30

 A. The Commission Should Enter Cease-and-Desist Orders32

 B. The Commission Should Order Disgorgement and Prejudgment Interest33

 C. The Commission Should Order Civil Penalties.....37

 D. The Commission Should Bar Winkelmann39

 E. The Commission Can Impose Significant Sanctions on Winkelman But Not BOP42

V. RESPONDENTS’ CONSTIUTIONAL CHALLENGE FAILS.....43

VI. CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Geman v. SEC</i> , 334 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Hanson Trust PLC v. ML SCM Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>SEC v. AIC, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130249 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 12, 2013).....	24
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>SEC v. Capital Solutions Monthly Income Fund</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 887 (D. Minn. 2014).....	38
<i>SEC v. Enters. Solutions, Inc.</i> 142 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	24
<i>SEC v. First Pac. Bancorp</i> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	38
<i>SEC v. Scott</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1513 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	25
<i>SEC v. Snyder</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45185 (S.D. Tex. June 29, 2006).....	23
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)	32
<i>U.S. v. Parker</i> , 839 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	35
<i>ZPR Inv. Mgmt. v. SEC</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 11761 (11th Cir. June 30, 2017).....	40

Other Authorities

<i>Anthony Fields, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 74344, 2015 SEC LEXIS 662 (Feb. 20, 2015) .	40, 44
<i>Bennett Group Services</i> , Advisers Act Rel. 4676, 2017 SEC LEXIS 1003 (Mar. 30, 2017).....	44, 46
<i>Bernerd E. Young</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 774421, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1123 (Mar. 24, 2016).	36, 40, 44
<i>Dennis J. Malouf</i> , Advisers Act Rel. 4463, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2644 (July 27, 2016) ..	13, 15, 28, 40, 43
<i>Edgar R. Page</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 400, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1925 (May 27, 2016).....	13, 39, 43
<i>Gordon Brent Pierce</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 71664, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4544 (Mar. 7, 2014).....	39
<i>Gregory O. Trautman</i> , Exchange Act. Rel. No. 61167, 2009 SEC LEXIS 4173 (Dec. 15, 2009) ..	36
<i>Harding Advisory LLC</i> , Advisers Act. Rel. 4600, 2017 SEC LEXIS 86 (Jan. 6, 2017).....	18, 46
<i>J.S. Oliver Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , Advisers Act Rel. 4431, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2157 (June 17, 2016) ..	13, 14, 15, 16, 39, 40, 43

<i>James Tagliaferri</i> , Advisers Act Rel. 4650, 2017 SEC LEXIS 481 (Feb. 15, 2017)	12, 33, 43
<i>Larry Grossman</i> , Advisers Act Rel. 4543, 2016 SEC LEXIS 3768 (Sept. 30, 2016)	13
<i>Mohammed Riad</i> , Exchange Act Rel. 78049A, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2396 (July 7, 2016)	28, 32, 33, 40
<i>Montford & Co., Inc.</i> , Advisers Act Rel. 3829, 2014 SEC LEXIS 1529 (May 2, 2014)	13, 40, 43
<i>Robare Group, Ltd.</i> , Advisers Act Rel. 4566, 2016 SEC LEXIS 4179 (Nov. 7, 2016)	13, 21, 28, 40
<i>Rockies Fund, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 48590, 2003 SEC LEXIS 2361 (Oct. 2, 2003)	28
<i>Rodney R. Schoemann</i> , Securities Act Rel. No. 9076, 2009 SEC LEXIS 3939 (Oct. 23, 2009)	34
<i>Schild Management Co.</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 53201, 58 S.E.C. 1197 (Jan. 31, 2006)	33
<i>Timbervest, LLC</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 4197, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3854 (Sept. 17, 2015)	12, 17, 18, 43
<i>Timothy Dembski</i> , Advisers Act Rel. 4671, 2017 SEC LEXIS 959 (Mar. 24, 2017)	23, 44
<i>WHX Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 47980, 2003 SEC LEXIS 1350 (June 4, 2003)	28
<i>William Scholander</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 77492, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1209 (Mar. 31, 2016)	21

Statutes

Advisers Act Section 203(f), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f)	39
Advisers Act Section 203(i), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)	37
Advisers Act Section 203(k), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(k)	32, 33
Advisers Act Section 206(1), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1)	16
Advisers Act Section 206(2), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(2)	16
Exchange Act Section 15(b)(6)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(6)(A)	39
Exchange Act Section 21B, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2	37
Exchange Act Section 21C, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-3	32, 33
Securities Act Section 8A, 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1	32, 33, 37

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	43
